
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Clark, Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence, MacGregor, McLeod and van Sweeden. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 1 October 2024 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Committee 
Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2024 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid 

meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Exempt Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. Deputations   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 August 2024  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 5.2. Minute of Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 4 
September 2024, for Approval  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 5.3. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 6.1. Notices of Motion   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 7.1. Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees   
 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

 8.1. Membership and Remit of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group 
- CORS/24/297  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES 

 

 9.1. House of Multiple Occupation (Renewal) - Coopers Court, Dunbar Street  

(Pages 31 - 72) 
 

 9.2. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 24E Esslemont Avenue   
 

  Late Objection Received – Papers will be circulated on the day if Committee 

are minded to accept late objection. 
 

 9.3. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 24G Esslemont Avenue   
 

  Late Objection Received – Papers will be circulated on the day if Committee 
are minded to accept late objection. 

  

 9.4. Short Term Let (New Operator) - 60 Affleck Street  (Pages 73 - 142) 
 

 9.5. Street Trader Licence (Grant) - Emma Williamson - Golf Road East Side, 
114m South from Pittodrie Street Car Park  (Pages 143 - 146) 
 



 
 
 

 9.6. Public Entertainment Licence - Kincorth Community Centre  (Pages 147 - 
148) 
 

 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 

 

 Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in 

terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 

 10.1. Landlord Registration (Renewal)  (Pages 149 - 160) 
 

 10.2. Landlord Registration (New)  (Pages 161 - 164) 
 

 10.3. Landlord Registration (New)  (Pages 165 - 168) 
 

 10.4. Taxi Driver Licence - Grant  (Pages 169 - 174) 
 

 10.5. Taxi Driver Licence - Renewal  (Pages 175 - 178) 
 

 
 

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson, tel 01224 067556 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 August 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney, 

Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Clark, Henrickson, Lawrence, MacGregor, Malik 
(as substitute for Councillor Graham), McLeod and van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was 

intimated:- 
(1) Councillor Clark advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.5 

(Exemption from Policy: Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle – Garry Joseph McNulty) 

by virtue of her knowing the licence holder, however having applied the objective 
test, she did not consider that she had an interest and would not be withdrawing 

from the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 5 JUNE 2024 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 5 June 2024, 

for approval.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 9 AUGUST 2024, 

FOR APPROVAL 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Licensing Sub 

Committee of 9 August 2024, for approval.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=9032


2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2024 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons for deferral in relation to item 4 (Second Hand Dealer's Licence 
Resolution), item 5 (Public Entertainment Licensing Resolution) and item 9 (Taxi 
Demand Survey - including Review of Taxi Ranks); 

(ii) to remove item 7 (Taxi & Private Hire Policy) from the planner for the reason 
intimated therein; and  

(iii) to otherwise note the Business Planner. 
 
 
HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (NEW) - 19 PRIMROSEHILL GARDENS 
 

5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one 
letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector Housing 

Team.  
 

As a preliminary matter, Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised 
that a late letter of objection had been submitted by Ms Keri Grieve, therefore the 
Committee required to consider whether it be accepted into the proceedings. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to accept the late letter of objection into the proceedings. 
 
Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 

upgrading works had been completed.  
 

The applicant, Mr Devender Narula was in attendance, spoke in support of the application 
and responded to questions from members.  
 

The objectors, Ms Lisbeth-Anne McLaughlin and Ms Keri Grieve, spoke in support of 
their letters of objection and responded to questions from members. 

 
Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 65 OAKHILL GRANGE 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that five 
letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector Housing 
Team.  

 

Page 6



3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2024 
 

 
Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 

upgrading works had been completed.  
 
The applicant’s Property Manager, Mr Craig McPetrie was in attendance, spoke in 

support of the application and responded to questions from members.  
 

Mr Kal Masia, Mrs Maureen McMahon and Ms Gladys Ferguson were in attendance, 
spoke in support of their letters of objection and responded to questions from members. 
 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the licence on the grounds that the premises was not suitable or convenient for 
the conduct of the activity having regard to:-  

(1) the location, character or condition of the premises; and  
(2) the possibility of undue public nuisance. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 54 SHAW ROAD 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one 
letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector Housing 
Team.  

 
Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 

upgrading works had been completed.  
 
The applicant’s Property Manager, Mr Duncan Kerr was in attendance, spoke in support 

of the application and responded to questions from members.  
 

Mr Alastair Macdonald was in attendance, spoke in support of his letter of objection and 
responded to questions from members. 
 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Malik, moved:- 
that the Committee grant the licence. 

 

Councillor van Sweeden, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved as an amendment:- 
that the Committee refuse the licence on the grounds that the premises was not 

suitable or convenient for the conduct of the activity having regard to:-  
(1) the possibility of undue public nuisance. 

 

Page 7



4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2024 
 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (3) – the Convener and Councillors Henrickson 

and Malik; for the amendment (6) – the Vice Convener and Councillors Clark, Lawrence, 
MacGregor, McLeod and van Sweeden. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 19 WOODLANDS TERRACE 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that nine 
letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector Housing 
Team.  

 
As a preliminary matter, Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager intimated 

that late additional photographs had been submitted by an objector (Ms Helen Nicoll) and 
the applicant relating to the property, therefore the Committee required to consider 
whether they be accepted into the proceedings. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

not to accept the late photographs into the proceedings, given that these were of a similar 
nature to those contained within the agenda. 
 

Mrs Janssen advised that the necessary upgrading works had still to be completed.  
 

The applicant’s Property Manager, Mr Duncan Kerr was in attendance, spoke in support 
of the application and responded to questions from members.  
 

Mr Robert Anderson, Ms Effie Jamieson, Mr Jim Taylor on behalf of Ms Helen Nicoll, Mr 
Jim Murdoch on behalf of Mrs Alison Murdoch, Mr and Mrs Ross, Mr and Mrs Watson 

and Mr David Cameron; and Ms Catherine Dempsie were in attendance, spoke in support 
of their letters of objection and responded to questions from members. 
 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the licence on the grounds that the premises was not suitable or convenient for 
the conduct of the activity having regard to:-  

(1) the location, character or condition of the premises; and  
(2) the possibility of undue public nuisance. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 8



5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2024 
 

 
TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS  

 
During consideration of this item and following approval that a late letter of 
support be accepted into the proceedings:- 

 
The Convener (Councillor Al-Samarai) advised that she had a connection in 

relation to the following item by vi
[...]
der was not in attendance nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the request for exemption from the Age of Vehicle Policy. 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 

the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 

 
LANDLORD REGISTRATION (NEW) -  (AGENDA ITEM 10.1) 

 
11.  The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager; 

and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division, 

dated 12 June 2024. 
 

As a preliminary matter, the applicant who was in attendance, requested that a late letter 
of support be considered by the Committee. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to accept the late letter of support into the proceedings. 

 
The applicant spoke in support of his application and responded to questions from 
members. 

 
PC Gary Forbes was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 

objection. 
 
Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the licence on the grounds that the applicant was not considered to be a fit and 
proper person. 
 

 

Page 10



7 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2024 
 

 
At this juncture, the Convener and Councillor Malik left the meeting. The Vice 

Convener assumed the Chair for the rest of the meeting. 

 
 

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA 
ITEM 10.2) 

 
12.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 

exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating 
to the exemption request. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance, spoke in support of the exemption request and 
responded to questions from members. 

 
The Vice Convener moved that the request for exemption from the Wheelchair 

Accessible Vehicle policy be refused, however as he did not receive a seconder, the 
motion fell. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 

 
 
EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA 

ITEM 10.3) 
 

13.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of 

the licence holder. 
 

 
EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA 

ITEM 10.4) 
 
14.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating 

to the exemption request. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance with their representative Mr Peter Cambell, they 

spoke in support of the exemption request and responded to questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 
 

 

Page 11



8 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2024 
 

 
EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA 

ITEM 10.5) 
 
15.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating 

to the exemption request. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance with their representative Mr Peter Cambell, they 

spoke in support of the exemption request and responded to questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 
 

 
EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA 

ITEM 10.6) 
 
16.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating 

to the exemption request. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance with their representative Mr Peter Cambell, they 

spoke in support of the exemption request and responded to questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 
 

 
EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA 

ITEM 10.7) 
 
17.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an 
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating 

to the exemption request. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance with their representative Mr Peter Cambell, they 

spoke in support of the exemption request and responded to questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy. 
 

 

Page 12



9 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

27 August 2024 
 

 
EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA 

ITEM 10.8) 
 
18.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred. 

 
- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener. 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 4 September 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the TAXI AND PRIVATE 

HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP.  Present:-  Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Chairperson;  and Councillors Clark, Delaney, Henrickson and Lawrence; and Alan 

Catto (Independent), Chris Douglas (Private Hire Trade), Russell McLeod 
(Licensed Taxi Offices), Luke Hulse (Independent), Hussein Patwa (Disability 
Equity Partnership) and Peter Campbell (Railway Station and Unite) . 

 
In attendance:- Sandy Munro, Alexa Last and Daniel Wright (Licensing Team); 

Derek Jamieson and Kevin Flannigan (Fleet Services), Vycki Ritson (Engineering 
Team); Lucy Simpson (Development Officer); Dave Brown and Anna Beatham 
(Open Optimised Environments, External Consultants) and Mark Masson and Gogo 

Okafor (Committee Services0. 
 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 

1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
An apology for absence was intimated on behalf of John Weir, Fleet Manager. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 MAY 2024 - FOR APPROVAL 
 
3. The Consultation Group had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 2 May 

2024. 
 
The Consultation Group resolved:- 

to approve the minute, subject to adding Mr Patwa’s first name to the attendees on page 
1. 

 
 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER REPORT 
 
4. The Consultation Group had before it for consideration, the Enforcement Officer’s 

report which provided details relating to Taxi/Private Hire Car issues and information. 
 

The report provided details of (a) the current numbers of licensed vehicles and drivers 
compared to August 2023; (b) street knowledge test statistics during the period 30 April 
to 20 August 2024; and (c) the Council’s medical provider. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.2



2 
 

 
TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP 

4 September 2024 
 
 

 
 
 

Daniel Wright provided a summary of the key findings of the report, noting (1) that the 
Council was in the process of changing its medical provider, therefore drivers should be 

advised that those not submitting their own medical certificates were likely to face a delay 
in their licence/renewal being granted; (2) that there was a his
[...]
e Corporate 

Services

16.3

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 24



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 
DATE 9 October 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Membership and Remit of the Taxi and Private Hire 

Car Consultation Group. 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/097 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson 
REPORT AUTHOR Mark Masson 
TERMS OF REFERENCE Introduction 3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to consider changes to the membership and remit 
of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group (T&PHC Consultation 

Group). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 approve the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group membership in 

accordance with the proposed composition at 3.14 of this report;  

 
2.2 reduce the number of meetings to three per annum, commencing 2025, noting 

that there is scope to arrange Special meetings for specific and/or urgent items 
as indicated in section 3.8 of this report; 

 

2.3 approve the updated remit of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group, 
including the process for removing non attendees outlined in 3.11 of this report;  

 
2.4 delete the ‘Independent Driver’ vacancy on the Consultation Group, noting that 

the position had been vacant for a number of years; and 

 
2.5 take no action in relation to increasing the Taxi Trade representation on the Taxi 

and Private Hire Car Consultation Group. 
 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
  

3.1 The T&PHC Consultation Group is a working group of the Licensing Committee 
and currently consists of a maximum of seven Elected Members and nine 
representatives of the taxi trade, of whom one would represent the airport 

operators and one would represent all licensed taxi offices,.  The Disability 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

Equity Partnership (DEP) also sends one representative as a member of the 
Group. 

 

3.2 Additional attendees include the Council’s
[...]

Good afternoon 

The area of land in question is being held for strategic purposes, and the Council are not looking to lease 

any space or have street traders within this parcel of land at this time. 

Kind regards 

Alana 

Please note that I will be on annual leave on Tuesday 6th August, and will not return to the office until 

Monday 12th August. 

 

Alana Morrison | Technical Clerical Officer 

Aberdeen City Council | Estates Team | Corporate Landlord | Resources 

Marischal College | Second Floor South | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 1AB 

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 146



LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION SHEET  

9 OCTOBER 2024 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE 

APPLICANT: Kincorth Community Centre 

 

INFORMATION NOTE 

Application must be determined by 15/11/2024 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Public Entertainment Licence  

 

CONSULTEES 

• Police Scotland 

• Building Standards  

• Environmental Health  

• Scottish Fire and Rescue Service  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• Building Standards  

  

    GROUNDS FOR REFUSAL 

A licensing authority shall refuse an application to grant or renew a licence if, in 

their opinion— 

(a)the applicant or, where the applicant is not a natural person, any director of it or 

partner in it or any other person responsible for its management, is either— 

(i)for the time being disqualified from holding a licence, or 

(ii)not a fit and proper person to be the holder of the licence; 

(b)the activity to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit 

of a person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant or renewal of 

such a licence if he made the application himself; 

(c)where the licence applied for relates to an activity consisting of or including the 

use of premises or a vehicle or vessel, those premises are not or, as the case may 

be, that vehicle or vessel is not suitable or convenient for the conduct of the activity 

having regard to— 

(i)the location, character or condition of the premises or the character or condition 

of the vehicle or vessel; 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9.6



(ii)the nature and extent of the proposed activity; 

(iii)the kind of persons likely to be in the premises, vehicle or vessel; 

(iv)the possibility of undue public nuisance; or 

(v)public order or public safety; or 

(d)there is other good reason for refusing the application; 

and otherwise shall grant the application. 

 

Page 148



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 10.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 10.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 10.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 10.4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 10.5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 August 2024
	5.2 Minute of Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 4 September 2024, for Approval
	5.3 Committee Business Planner
	8.1 Membership and Remit of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group - CORS/24/297
	9.1 House of Multiple Occupation (Renewal) - Coopers Court, Dunbar Street
	9.4 Short Term Let (New Operator) - 60 Affleck Street
	9.5 Street Trader Licence (Grant) - Emma Williamson - Golf Road East Side, 114m South from Pittodrie Street Car Park
	9.6 Public Entertainment Licence - Kincorth Community Centre
	10.1 Landlord Registration (Renewal)
	10.2 Landlord Registration (New)
	10.3 Landlord Registration (New)
	10.4 Taxi Driver Licence - Grant
	10.5 Taxi Driver Licence - Renewal



Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 9 October 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney, 

Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Clark, Copland (as substitute for Councillor 
MacGregor), Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence and van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 AUGUST 2024 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 August 

2024, for approval.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION 
GROUP OF 4 SEPTEMBER 2024, FOR APPROVAL 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire 

Car Consultation Group of 4 September 2024, for approval.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason for deferral in relation to item 4 (Residential Caravan Licensing); 
and  

(ii) to otherwise note the Business Planner. 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=9033


2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

9 October 2024 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP AND REMIT OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR 

CONSULTATION GROUP - CORS/24/297 
 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Services which 

sought consideration in relation to possible changes to the membership and remit of the 
Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group (T&PHC Consultation Group).  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee-  

(a) approve the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group membership in 
accordance with the proposed composition at 3.14 of the report;  

(b) reduce the number of meetings to three per annum, commencing 2025, noting 
that there is scope to arrange Special meetings for specific and/or urgent items as 
indicated in section 3.8 of the report;  

(c) approve the updated remit of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group, 
including the process for removing non attendees outlined in 3.11 of the report;  

(d) delete the ‘Independent Driver’ vacancy on the Consultation Group, noting that 
the position had been vacant for a number of years; and  

(e) take no action in relation to increasing the Taxi Trade representation on the Taxi 

and Private Hire Car Consultation Group. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (RENEWAL) - COOPERS COURT, DUNBAR 

STREET 
 
6.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of 

the objector. 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 24E ESSLEMONT AVENUE 
 

7.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of 

the applicant. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 24G ESSLEMONT AVENUE 

 
8.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of 

the applicant. 
 
 

 
 



3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

9 October 2024 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (NEW OPERATOR) - 60 AFFLECK STREET 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that four 

letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector Housing 
Team.  

 
Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 
upgrading works had been completed.  

 
The applicant Mr Milton Zata and Property Manager Ms Lisa Schoneville were in 

attendance, spoke in support of the application and responded to questions from 
members.  
 

Ms Diane Carey, Ms Louisa Scott and Ms Jenni Colvin were in attendance, spoke in 
support of their letters of objection and responded to questions from members. 

 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the licence on the grounds:- 

(1)  that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to be the holder of the licence; 
and 

(2)  that the premises was not suitable or convenient for the conduct of the activity 

having regard to the location, character or condition of the premises. 
 

 
STREET TRADER LICENCE (GRANT) - EMMA WILLIAMSON - GOLF ROAD EAST 
SIDE, 114M SOUTH FROM PITTODRIE STREET CAR PARK 

 
10.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the interim Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 
15 April 2025; and (2) a letter of objection received from the Council’s Estates Team. 
 

The licence holder Ms Emma Williamson was in attendance, spoke in support of her 
application and responded to questions from members. 

 
Ms Deborah Wyllie, Lead Officer Estates, Aberdeen City Council was in attendance, 
spoke in support of the letter of objection and responded to questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to defer consideration of the application to allow discussion between officers from 
the Estates Team and the applicant to explore the suitability of the site or an 
alternative location in the area for the licence; and 

(ii) to waive the fee for any subsequent application for an alternative site. 
 



4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

9 October 2024 
 

 
 
PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - KINCORTH COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 
11.  The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 

powers. 
 

 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 

Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
 

LANDLORD REGISTRATION (RENEWAL) - AGENDA ITEM 10.1 
 

12.  The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager; 

and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division, 
dated 14 August 2024. 

 
The applicant spoke in support of his application and responded to questions from 

members. 
 
PC James Stewart was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 

representation. 
 

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the registration. 
 

 
LANDLORD REGISTRATION (NEW) - AGENDA ITEM 10.2 
 

13.  The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager; 

and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division, 

dated 17 July 2024. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer this item until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

 
 



5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

9 October 2024 
 

 
LANDLORD REGISTRATION (NEW) - AGENDA ITEM 10.3 

 
14.  The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of 

the applicant. 

 
 
TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - GRANT - AGENDA ITEM 10.4 
 
15.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 19 
June 2025; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North 

East Division, dated 24 September 2024. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application and 

responded to questions from members. 
 

PC James Stewart was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 
 

 
TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - RENEWAL - AGENDA ITEM 10.5 

 
16.  The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief 

Officer – Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 18 

May 2025; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East 
Division, dated 21 August 2024. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application and 
responded to questions from members. 

 
PC James Stewart was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 

objection. 
 
Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 
- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener. 

 

 


